

No. 141, Original

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and

STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THE
JOINT MOTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
AND STATE OF COLORADO TO ENTER CONSENT DECREE
SUPPORTING THE RIO GRANDE COMPACT**

November 14, 2022

STUART L. SOMACH, ESQ.*
FRANCIS M. GOLDSBERRY II, ESQ.
THERESA C. BARFIELD, ESQ.
SARAH A. KLAHN, ESQ.
RICHARD S. DEITCHMAN, ESQ.
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-446-7979
ssomach@somachlaw.com
**Counsel of Record*

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General
GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General
SHAWN COWLES
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation
WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitor General
BEAU CARTER
Assistant Solicitor General
PRISCILLA M. HUBENAK
Chief, Environmental Protection Div.
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

Counsel for the State of Texas

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
New Mexico Attorney General
CHOLLA KHOURY
Deputy Attorney General
ZACHARY E. OGAZ
Assistant Attorney General
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.*
LUIS ROBLES
Special Assistant Attorneys General
ROBLES RAEL & ANAYA, P.C.
500 Marquette Ave. NW, Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
marcus@roblesrael.com
**Counsel of Record*

BENNETT W. RALEY
LISA M. THOMPSON
MICHAEL A. KOPP
Special Assistant Attorneys General
TROUT RALEY
1120 Lincoln St., Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80203

JOHN B. DRAPER
Special Assistant Attorney General
CORINNE E. ATTON
Draper & Draper LLC
325 Paseo De Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501

JEFFREY J. WECHSLER
Special Assistant Attorney General
SHELLY DALRYMPLE
KALEB W. BROOKS
Montgomery & Andrews, P.A.
325 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
505-986-2637
jwechsler@montand.com

Counsel for the State of New Mexico

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General of Colorado
LAIN LEONIAK
First Assistant Attorney General
CHAD M. WALLACE*
Senior Assistant Attorney General II
PRESTON V. HARTMAN
Assistant Attorney General

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
LAW

1300 Broadway, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720-508-6281 (Mr.
Wallace)

chad.wallace@coag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for the State of Colorado

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF DECISION	3
A. Standard for Entry of a Consent Decree	3
B. The Standard for Entry of a Consent Decree to Construe an Interstate Compact	8
C. Effect of a Settlement Among the States in an Original Jurisdiction Action.....	10
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13
A. Texas’s Complaint	13
1. The Scope of Texas’s Claims	13
2. The Relief Sought by Texas.....	14
B. The United States’ Complaint in Intervention	15
1. The United States’ Interests	15
2. The Relief Sought by the United States	16
C. New Mexico’s Motion to Dismiss	17
1. The First Interim Report of the Special Master	17
2. The Exceptions to the First Report of the Special Master	18
D. The Supreme Court’s Opinion Regarding the United States’ Intervention	18
1. The United States Acts as an “Agent” of the Compact to Deliver Compact Apportionments.....	19
2. The United States’ Claims Are Derivative of Texas’s Claims.....	20
E. New Mexico’s Counterclaims.....	20
1. New Mexico’s Claims Against Texas.....	21
2. New Mexico’s Claims Against the United States.....	22
F. The Irrigation Districts Are Not Parties to this Original Action.....	23
G. The Special Master’s Order on the United States’ Motion to Dismiss and the Law of the Case Briefing.....	25
H. The Special Master’s Orders at Summary Judgment.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
I. Settlement Efforts	28
IV. SUMMARY OF THE CONSENT DECREE.....	29
A. The Effective El Paso Index	29
B. Measuring Compact Compliance.....	31
V. ARGUMENT.....	33
A. The Consent Decree Resolves the Interstate Dispute Concerning the Apportionment of Water Under the Compact	33
1. The Scope of this Case is Limited to the Interstate Apportionment of Water Under the Compact.....	34
2. The Consent Decree Resolves the Apportionment Issues	36
a. The Consent Decree Resolves Texas’s Compact Claims.....	36
b. The Consent Decree Resolves New Mexico’s Counterclaims.....	38
B. The Consent Decree Does Not Affect the United States’ Substantive Rights	40
1. The United States Has No Independent Interest in the Equitable Apportionment Between Texas and New Mexico Below Elephant Butte Reservoir	41
a. The United States Does Not Have an Apportionment of Water Under the Compact.....	41
b. With Respect to the Equitable Apportionment of Water, the States Represent the Rights of Water Users	44
c. The United States’ Role, Vis-à-vis Equitable Apportionment, is Limited to Quasi-“Agent”.....	47
(1) Texas’s Position Regarding the United States’ Intervention Emphasized that the United States’ Claim Should be Limited in Scope	47
(2) The Court’s 2018 Decision Effectively Adopted Texas’s Reasoning	48
(3) The United States’ Limited Interest as a Quasi-“Agent” Affords it No Basis to Object to the Consent Decree	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
2. The Consent Decree Does Not Prevent the United States from Litigating Legitimate Claims	51
3. Following Entry of the Consent Decree the United States Will Have No Remaining Interstate Claims	55
C. The Consent Decree Does Not Create New Legal Obligations for the United States	56
1. The United States Has a Duty, Irrespective of the Decree, to Operate the Project to Effectuate the Equitable Apportionment.....	56
a. The Compact Incorporates the Project as the Means of Accomplishing the Equitable Apportionment.....	57
b. The United States Must Operate the Project Consistent with the Compact to Effectuate the Equitable Apportionment	58
c. Binding Relief Against the United States is Not Necessary to Enter the Decree	61
2. The Consent Decree Includes Specific Provisions to Ensure that Project Operations and Accounting Do Not Interfere with the Equitable Apportionment	62
D. The Consent Decree is Consistent with the Compact and the Prior Orders of the Supreme Court and Special Master	64
1. The Consent Decree Utilizes the Same Methodology as Articles III and IV of the Compact.....	65
2. The Consent Decree Resolves the Remaining Issues in a Fair and Reasonable Manner Consistent with Prior Orders of the Court and Special Master.....	66
a. The Consent Decree Defines a “Baseline” Condition for Apportionment as Between New Mexico and Texas	67
b. The Index Achieves a 57:43 Apportionment of Project Supply	68
c. The Rio Grande Compact Commission Endorses the Consent Decree	69
E. Public Policy and Procedural Fairness Principles Support Entry of the Consent Decree	70

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
1. There Is a Strong Public Policy Interest Favoring Voluntary Settlement	70
2. Rejecting the Consent Decree Would Discourage Settlement in Interstate Disputes	71
3. The Consent Decree is Procedurally Fair	74
VI. CONCLUSION.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	50, 51
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	42
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	55
<i>California v. Nevada</i> , 447 U.S. 125 (1980).....	10, 54
<i>City of Bangor v. Citizens Communs. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	24, 42, 72, 73
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	41
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	42
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	5
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n., Inc. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	12, 13, 72
<i>Frulla v. CRA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	71

<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	25, 37, 44, 58
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	40
<i>Howe v. Townsend [In re Pharmaceutical Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.]</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	74
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	42
<i>Ickes v. Fox</i> , 300 U.S. 82 (1937).....	44
<i>Janus Films, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 801 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>Joblove v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2006).....	71
<i>Johnson v. Lodge # 93 of the FOP</i> , 393 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	42
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	8, 9, 42
<i>Kindred v. Duckworth</i> , 9 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Lawyer v. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997)	5, 7, 55
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	3, 4, 6
<i>Local No. 93 Int'l Asso. of Firefighters, etc. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	11, 43

<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980)	71
<i>Minnesota v. Wisconsin</i> , 252 U.S. 273 (1920).....	72
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	10
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 295 U.S. 40 (1935).....	45
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	42, 44, 45, 72
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 426 U.S. 363 (1976).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	42
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953).....	10, 44, 53
<i>New Mexico v. United States</i> , Case No. 11-cv-00691 (D.N.M., filed Aug. 8, 2011)	55
<i>New Mexico v. United States</i> , No. 11-cv-00691 (Mar. 29, 2013).....	55
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	2, 72, 73
<i>Pac. R. R. Co. v. Ketchum</i> , 101 U.S. 289 (1880).....	3
<i>Quad/Graphics, Inc. v. Fass</i> , 724 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir.1983)	40
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. North Dakota</i> , 868 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 51

<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	10, 44
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	10
<i>N.M. ex. rel. State Eng’r v. Carson</i> , 908 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018)	40
<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District et al.</i> , No. D-307-CV-96-888	55
<i>Steiner v. Cnty. of Marshall</i> , 568 N.W. 2d 627 (S.D. 1997).....	7
<i>Tenn. Ass’n of Health Maint. Orgs., Inc. v. Grier</i> , 262 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 349 (2017).....	25, 49
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	2, 9, 58
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	8
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. United States DOC</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Haw. 2011).....	74
<i>United States v. Atlas Minerals & Chems.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 639 (E.D. Pa 1994)	70, 71, 75
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings</i> , 949 F.2d 1409, 1436 (5 th Cir. 1991)	70
<i>United States v. Cannons Eng’g Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990).....	74
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	4

<i>United States v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	74
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998)	5, 6, 41
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 261 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	74
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....	3
<i>United States v. Massachusetts</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d (D. Mass 2012).....	71, 74, 75
<i>United States v. Miami</i> , 664 F.2d 435 (5th Cir. 1981)	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973).....	11, 12, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)	4, 74
<i>United States v. PG&E</i> , 776 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	71
<i>United States v. Pioneer Nat. Res. Co.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (D. Colo. 2020).....	74
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	3
<i>Vermont v. New York</i> , 417 U.S. 270 (1974).....	9, 64
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Reid</i> , 666 A.2d 41 (D.C. 1995)	8, 40
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 214 U.S. 205 (1909).....	72
<i>White v. Alabama.</i> , 74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1992).....	42

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, cl.155

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)10

28 U.S.C § 1251(b)(2)10, 11, 18, 47

Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, 32 Stat. 390.....57

Rio Grande Project Act of February 25, 1905, 33 Stat. 814.....57

53 Stat. 7851, 57, 58

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)5

Other Authorities

Compact, Art. I(l).....16

Compact, Art. III.....65

Compact, Art. IV.....16, 65

Compact, Art. XII69, 70

INDEX OF EXHIBITS SUPPORTING THE JOINT MOTION

EXHIBIT 1: Consent Decree Supporting the Rio Grande Compact

Appendix 1: Effective El Paso Index – Consent Decree Supporting the Rio Grande Compact

Appendix 2: Map - Rio Grande Basin above Fort Quitman Gage

EXHIBIT 2: Declaration of Texas Rio Grande Compact Commissioner Robert Scott Skov in Support of Joint Motion of the State of Texas, State of New Mexico, and State of Colorado to Enter Consent Decree Supporting the Rio Grande Compact (Skov Decl.)

Exhibit A: Resolution of the Rio Grande Compact Commission Re Proposed Consent Decree in Original Action No. 141 *Texas v. New Mexico and Colorado*, in the United States Supreme Court (Nov. 10, 2022)

Exhibit B: Resolution of the Rio Grande Compact Commission Regarding Administration and Accounting of Compact Credit Water (Nov. 10, 2022)

Attachment: Rio Grande Compact Commission Credit Water Agreement for Administration and Accounting at Elephant Butte Reservoir (Nov. 10, 2022)

EXHIBIT 3: Declaration of Robert Brandes in Support of Joint Motion of the State of Texas, State of New Mexico, and State of Colorado to Enter Consent Decree Supporting the Rio Grande Compact (Brandes Decl.)

Attachment 1: Resume of Robert J. Brandes

Attachment 2: Analysis of EEPI Departure Accounting
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

EXHIBIT 4: Declaration of William Hutchison in Support of Joint Motion of the State of Texas, State of New Mexico, and State of Colorado to Enter Consent Decree Supporting the Rio Grande Compact (Hutchison Decl.)

Attachment 1: William R. Hutchison, Ph.D., P.E., P.G. Resume (Nov. 2022)

Attachment 2: EEPI Excel Spreadsheet (Nov. 2, 2022)
